considered that the cost model is more appropriate than the revaluation model for measuring

the value of the Group’s rubber plantations and palm plantations. Due to the high fluctuation of

the major variable factors in the revaluation amount calculation, namely, the market value of

rubber and palm. The valuation amount of the rubber plantations and the palm planations

varies significantly at each valuation. Thus the fair value does not accurately reflect the value of

the Group’s rubber plantations and palm plantations. According to the mentioned fact, the

Group changed the measurement after recognition of the value of the rubber plantations and

palm plantations from the revaluation model to the cost model. To comply with Thai Accounting

Standard 8: Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the Group has

taken the change effect to restate the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2013,

as at 1 January 2013 and the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31

December 2013 for comparison purpose as follow:

 Consolidated

Originally

 stated Restated As restated
 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000

Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2013
Non-current assets
   Property, plant and equipment, net 12,925,858 (631,018) 12,294,840
   Rubber and palm plantations, net  - 547,657 547,657

Non-current liabilities
   Deferred income tax liabilities, net 68,256 (8,127) 60,129

Shareholders’ equity
   Asset revaluation surplus, net of accumulated
   depreciation 1,206,287 (76,058) 1,130,229
   Retained earnings 9,430,734 (825) 9,431,559

Statement of financial position as at 1 January 2013
Non-current assets
   Property, plant and equipment, net 10,034,350 (367,663) 9,666,687
   Rubber and palm plantations, net - 274,922 274,922

Non-current liabilities
   Deferred income tax liabilities, net 171,301 (15,084) 156,217

Shareholders’ equity
   Asset revaluation surplus, net of accumulated
   depreciation 1,176,401 (78,410) 1,097,991
   Retained earnings 8,224,093 753 8,224,846

Statement of comprehensive income
   for the year end 31 December 2013
Cost of sale and service   (86,996,064) 9,379 (86,986,685)
Asset revaluation surplus, net of tax 59,471 (6,166) 53,305
Income tax  (148,786) (791) (149,577)
Earnings per share
   Basic Earnings per share 1.42 - 1.42

Page 16 of 31

Change in accounting policies (Con’t)

 Company

Originally

stated Restated As restated
 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000

Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2013
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment, net 4,980,762 (72,323) 4,908,439
Rubber and palm plantations, net  - 4,561 4,561

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income tax liabilities, net 21,097 (5,008) 16,089

Shareholders’ equity

Asset revaluation surplus, net of accumulated
   depreciation 769,785

(63,579) 706,206

Retained earnings 3,502,945 825 3,503,770

Statement of financial position as at 1 January 2013
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment, net 3,657,333 (80,843) 3,576,490
Rubber and palm plantations, net - 5,041 5,041

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income tax liabilities, net 88,429 (11,696) 76,733

Shareholders’ equity

Asset revaluation surplus, net of accumulated
   depreciation 723,419

(64,859) 658,561

Retained earnings 3,203,164 753 3,203,917

Statement of comprehensive income
   for the year ended 31 December 2013
Cost of sales and services (40,447,939) 8,039 (40,439,900)
Change in tax rate used in deferred tax recognition  68,775 (6,166) 62,609
Income tax (14,086) (523) (14,609)

Earnings per share

Basic Earnings per share 0.72 - 0.72

5 If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any

required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reason for, and the

effect of, the change.

Please refer to Section 4.

Page 17 of 31

6 Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the

corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any

provision for preference dividends.